MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

CHAP. 155

Chapter 153.

RESOLVE, in Favor of Beautifying Fort Knox.

Beautifying Fort Knox reservation. Resolved: That the state highway commission, with the consent and approval of the governor and council, is hereby empowered to make such improvements and alterations at Fort Knox reservation, at Prospect, Maine, as may be deemed advisable to improve the approach to the Waldo-Hancock bridge, so-called.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 154.

RESOLVE, Relating to Fishing in McWain Pond, or Long Pond, So-Called.

Fishing in McWain pond, or Long pond, so-called, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby directed to issue a rule and regulation limiting the number of black bass to be taken from McWain pond, or Long pond so-called, in Waterford, to not more than 2 per person in any I day, and to not more than 4 collectively in any I day to the occupants of any I boat, canoe, or other conveyance.

Approved March 25, 1933

Chapter 155.

RESOLVE, Creating an Unemployment Insurance Recess Committee.

Committee on unemployment insurance, created. Resolved: That the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, shall appoint a committee of not more than 5 members which shall be known as the "Recess Committee on Unemployment Insurance". The committee shall meet as soon as convenient after appointment and organize by choosing a chairman and secretary.

Such committee shall consider the necessity and feasibility of unemployment insurance legislation for this state; consult laws of other states on said subject and determine, so far as possible, the success other states are experiencing with such laws, and submit a report to the 87th legislature.

Members of said committee shall receive their actual expenses and such per diem compensation as may be approved by the governor and council; provided, however, that not more than \$300 is expended for the purposes of this act.

Approved March 25, 1933